

---

EXPUNGEMENT APPLICATION :  
OF CHARLES PSEUDONYM : SUPERIOR COURT  
 : OF NEW JERSEY  
 : LAW DIVISION  
 : MIDDLESEX COUNTY  
 : DOCKET M-380-17  
 :  
 : CRIMINAL ACTION

---

---

BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON  
BEHALF OF CHARLES PSEUDONYM

---

Law offices of Allan Marain  
100 Bayard Street  
P.O. Box 1030  
New Brunswick, NJ 08903  
Telephone: 732-828-2020  
Allan@MarainLaw.com  
File No. 7690  
Attorneys for Charles Pseudonym

On the Brief:

Allan Marain  
016001976

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . . 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY . . . . . 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 4

STATEMENT OF LAW

POINT ONE

THE STATE’S OBJECTION TO EXPUNGEMENT OF  
PETITIONER’S ORDINANCE CONVICTION ARISES  
FROM A FLAWED STATUTORY INTERPRETATION . . . . . 5

POINT TWO

JUDICIAL ECONOMY CALLS FOR CONSIDERATION  
OF PETITIONER’S TWO CONVICTIONS IN A  
SINGLE PROCEEDING . . . . . 13

POINT THREE

N.J.S. 2C:52-14e(1) ALLOWS BOTH  
CONVICTIONS TO BE EXPUNGED IN A SINGLE  
PROCEEDING . . . . . 17

CONCLUSION . . . . . 19

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO APPENDIX

Verified Petition for Expungement of Records . . . 1a

Order Fixing Hearing Date . . . . . 9a

(Unsigned) Final Order for Expungement  
of Records . . . . . 11a

State's Letter Objecting to Expungement  
of Ordinance . . . . . 18a

Petitioner's Reply Letter . . . . . 20a

(Unsigned) Final Order That Omits  
Reference to Ordinance . . . . . 22a

(Unsigned) Final Order That Expunges  
Ordinance . . . . . 29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

Carpenter Technology Corp. v. Admiral Ins. Co., 172 N.J. 504 (2002)	11
J.N.G., In re, 244 N.J. Super. 605 (App. Div., 1990)	16
Marino v. Marino, 200 N.J. 315 (2009)	9
State v. A.N.J., 98 N.J. 421 (1985)	11
State v. Gelman, 195 N.J. 475 (2008)	8, 14
State v. Greeley, 178 N.J. 340 (2004)	12
State v. Hotel Bar Foods, 18 N.J. 115 (1955)	7, 14
State v. McKeon, 385 N.J. Super. 559 (App.Div., 2006)	10

STATUTES CITED

L.1981, c. 290	11
L.2009, c. 188	11
L.2015, c. 261	11, 12
N.J.S. 2A:168A-1	9
N.J.S. 2C:35-10	2

N.J.S. 2C:5-2 . . . . .	2
N.J.S. 2C:52-1 . . . . .	14
N.J.S. 2C:52-14 . . . . .	11, 12
N.J.S. 2C:52-14e(1) . . . . .	6-8, 12, 14, 17-19
N.J.S. 2C:52-2 . . . . .	9, 13
N.J.S. 2C:52-24 . . . . .	3
N.J.S. 2C:52-3 . . . . .	11-13
N.J.S. 2C:52-4 . . . . .	5-8, 12
N.J.S. 2C:52-9 . . . . .	3

ORDINANCE CITED

Kearny 16-12.1H . . . . .	2
---------------------------	---

RULES OF EVIDENCE CITED

N.J.R.E. 201(b)(2) . . . . .	4
N.J.R.E. 201(b)(3) . . . . .	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

<https://www.njexpungements.com/faq.php> . . . . . 15

Orwell, George,  
    *Animal Farm* (1945) . . . . . 4

Sandford, Scott A.,  
    *Apples and Oranges: a Comparison*, *Annals of*  
    *Improbable Research*, *The Journal of Record*  
    *for Inflated Research and Personalities*,  
    May/June 1995 . . . . . 19

Shakespeare,  
    *Hamlet*, Act III, Scene I . . . . . 8
